Summary of the H.B. 99-1116 Handbook

H.B. 99-1116, the Child Mental Health Treatment Act (7/01/99), provides access to residential treatment for children with significant mental health needs, without involvement of the county social services agency or the courts (this assumes that the family/child is not currently involved with the legal system).  Prior to passage of this law, if a child needed out-of-home therapeutic placement for longer than 3 months, and Social Services was covering the costs (e.g., Medicaid accessed through a subsidized adoption agreement), the child often became the legal ward of the court, and a Dependency and Neglect (D&N) action was invoked.  

It should be stressed that H.B. 99-1116 does not provide funding to address the significant need for community-based mental health care, which in many cases, if provided by a competent treatment team within an appropriate time frame, can often be more cost-effective and provide greater safety and contact with community for a child with significant mental health needs.

The attached Handbook provides a comprehensive summary of H.B. 99-1116, and clearly describes the roles and responsibilities of all involved parties and the procedures to follow in requesting and accessing RTC-level care.  Parties include: Parents/Legal Guardians; CO Department of Social Services; Community Mental Health Centers (non-Medicaid); Mental Health Assessment and Services Agencies (MHASAs - Medicaid); Medicaid; Social Security Administration; School Districts; and Residential Treatment Centers (RTCs - state-certified facility that provides 24-hour intensive treatment).  The Handbook also includes a list of the mental health facilities advocacy groups and respective contact numbers.  The Handbook presents a summary of the time frames in which children must be assessed for residential care after initial contact with the mental health agency, the appeals process if residential care is denied, the appeals process if Supplemental Security Income (SSI) is denied (for families requesting Medicaid coverage), and the dispute resolution process between county departments and mental health agencies.

For foster-adopt parents, it is important to note that if your child is assessed to need RTC-level placement after adoption, that Mental Health Medicaid Capitation funds will pay for the placement if the child is covered by Medicaid through an adoption subsidy.  Therefore, it is very important to obtain a Medicaid card in the case of special needs adoptions. 
For any parent that is thinking of accessing RTC-level care for their child, please read the >Parental Responsibilities= Section beginning on page 5, first!  This summarizes the application process, and how to maximize your chances of succeeding in accessing RTC services for your child.

There are several areas of potential concern that could result in a significant financial burden to parents whose children are not currently on Medicaid.  These include:

· Paying the Community Mental Health Centers for case management costs and initial mental health evaluations, prior to any possible placement.

· There is a procedure for parents whose children are assessed to qualify for RTC-level care, but whose child does not have Medicaid at the time of the assessment, to apply for Supplemental Security Income (SSI) through the Social Security Agency.  If SSI is granted, Medicaid is automatically included, and will help to pay for RTC costs as outlined in the attached Handbook.  However, if SSI is declined, then parents will be responsible for all costs after the first 30 days of placement (the State is responsible for contributing to the first 30 days of placement), which may be prohibitive for most families (many private insurance policies do not cover RTC treatment).  

· State funding for services is dependent upon available appropriations.  


After reviewing the Handbook, COCAF requested clarification on several issues from the CO Department of Mental Health.  The following responses were provided by William Bane, Administrator, Children's Health and Rehabilitation Services, CDHS, September 2001 (COCAF wishes to thank Mr. Bane for his help on these issues).

Question 1
On page 11, the text states, “If the child is determined not eligible for SSI, State Mental Health Services will contribute to the cost of room and board and treatment for the first 30 days of placement.”  However, on page 20, the text states, “The State will pay for the first 30 days of treatment…” These appear inconsistent.  Of the room and board and treatment costs, what is the State responsible for financially during this time period? 

Response 1

During the first 30 days the State is responsible, when an RTC placement is recommended by a CMHC, for that portion of room, board, and treatment costs that are not covered by the parents’ insurance, if available, and the parent’s payment as indicated through the Child Support Guidelines.  The State will continue to contribute beyond the first 30 days for those children found eligible for SSI and Medicaid.

Question 2
If the child is found eligible for SSI, Medicaid starts the 1st day of the calendar month following the calendar month of admission.  Again, who specifically pays for room and board and treatment costs for the 1st calendar month of admission under these conditions?

Response 2

During the first 30 days the State is responsible for that portion of room, board, and treatment costs that are not covered by the parents’ insurance, if available, or the parent’s payment as indicated through the Child Support Guidelines.  If a child obtains SSI and Medicaid coverage during that first 30 days then, beginning with the date of eligibility, the SSI grant is applied to the costs of room and board, Medicaid is billed for the treatment costs, the parents pay their portion as indicated through the Child Support Guidelines, and the State pays any remaining costs.  

Question 3
If the child is eligible for SSI, then do the parents only contribute to the room and board expenses, NOT treatment costs?

Response 3

If the child is eligible for SSI, the child will also receive Medicaid, which will pay for the treatment costs.  The SSI grant, minus the child’s $30.00 personal allowance, is applied to the costs of room and board.  

Question 4
If the child is covered by Medicaid and is placed in an RTC through a MHASA, does the MHASA cover all treatment and room and board costs? 

Response 4

Yes (unless the child is also covered by private health insurance with a residential benefit).

Question 5
Pg. 18 states that the State is responsible for costs for the first calendar month if SSI benefits are denied.  Is this consistent with the first 30 days of placement? (e.g., if a child is placed on the 15th, is the State responsible for 30 days, or for the difference between the placement date and the end of the month?).

Response 5
If a child is placed by a CMHC, the State will contribute to the costs for the first 30 days.

Question 6
The text states that, “State funding for services is dependent upon available appropriations.”   Our understanding is that State funds are used to make up the difference between RTC room and board costs, and private insurance and parent co-pays.  If State funds are not enough to cover the balance, does this affect placement of the child?  Who is responsible for payment of the difference?

Response 6
It is my understanding that, if the State funds allocated through the bill are depleted, no other funds can be spent.  In the first two years of the program we have not spent the full allocation.
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